•	 Property risk results from investments that are secured on commercial or residential properties. In some
instances, this risk may arise from the potential impact of climate change on properties (including the need
to improve the carbon efficiency of buildings). Profits and losses may be generated by material movements
in spot or forward property prices. This risk is mitigated through strict underwriting criteria, aggregated risk
monitoring, consideration of ESG risks and low loan-to-value limits. Where the property risk becomes more
material then prudent allowance is made for this within the credit risk adjustment.

Rothesay manages market risk by diversifying exposures, controlling position sizes through limits and
regular stress and scenario testing and establishing economic hedges in related securities, derivatives and
insurance liabilities.

The tables below show sensitivities on an IFRS basis to movements in interest rates and inflation. The change
in the sensitivity of liabilities to interest rates and inflation during 2021 reflect market conditions, investment of
premiums and additional reinsurance.

Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

2021
Change in

assumptions

Impact on
net liabilities

£m

Impact on
Profit before

tax
£m

Impact on
equity

£m

Interest rate +100bps (6,932) (280) (227)
Interest rate -100bps 8,664 489 396
Inflation +100bps 3,401 159 129
Inflation -100bps (3,177) 19 15

2020
Change in

assumptions

Impact on
net liabilities

£m

Impact on
Profit before

tax
£m

Impact on
equity

£m

Interest rate +100bps (7,120) (169) (137)
Interest rate -100bps 8,852 549 445
Inflation +100bps 3,507 (48) (39)
Inflation -100bps (3,111) 173 140

There was no change in the method used for deriving sensitivity information and significant variables during
the year.

As at 31 December 2021 the required capital for market risk (including spread risk and concentration risk)
pre-diversification is £2,922m (2020: £3,040m). The capital in relation to spread risk has been calculated using
the PIM. Please refer to QRT S.25.02 and Section E.4.

35 Rothesay Limited and Rothesay Life Plc
Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2021

C. Risk profile
continued

C.2 Market risk continued
C.2.1 Concentration risk
Rothesay mitigates concentration risk by investing in a diversified portfolio of assets and, where positions are

[…]

Rothesay maintains a regular dialogue with regulators in order to ensure compliance, as well as the ability to
react quickly to any unanticipated developments. Rothesay seeks to have an open and transparent relationship
with regulators at all times.

No additional capital is held to meet these risks.

40 Rothesay Limited and Rothesay Life Plc
Solvency and Financial Condition Report 2021

C.7 Any other information
C.7.1 Solvency II sensitivities
The table below provides a range of sensitivities as at 31 December 2021. Where applicable, allowance has
been made for the impact of recalculating transitional solvency relief. The sensitivities show that Rothesay can
withstand a wide range of stresses and that Rothesay is particularly sensitive to movements in interest rates.
In order to mitigate this impact, Rothesay has implemented a dynamic capital management framework which
seeks to protect both the solvency position and the embedded value of the business. In the results below,
interest rates are assumed to fall progressively and hedging is adjusted accordingly:

31 December 2021
Change in

assumptions

Impact on
Own Funds

£m

Impact on
SCR
£m

Impact on RL
coverage

ratio
%

Annuitant mortality +5% qx 220 (67) 10%
Annuitant mortality -5% qx (234) 77 (11)%
Interest rate +100bps (351) (561) 30%
Interest rate -100bps 585 889 (31)%
Inflation +100bps 414 347 (9)%
Inflation -100bps (191) (237) 10%
Credit spread widening (all non-government
guaranteed assets) +100bps (297) (181) 3%
Property value -10% (96) 172 (13)%
Expenses  +10% (71) 40 (4)%

31 December 2020
Change in

assumptions

Impact on
Own Funds

£m

Impact on
SCR
£m

Impact on RL
coverage

ratio
%

Annuitant mortality +5% qx 202 (66) 9%
Annuitant mortality -5% qx (214) 81 (10)%
Interest rate +100bps (350) (637) 31%
Interest rate -100bps 717 1,169 (34)%
Inflation +100bps 297 388 (12)%
Inflation -100bps (95) (233) 11%
Credit spread widening (all non-government
guaranteed assets) +100bps (322) (189) 2%
Property value -10% (90) 196 (13)%
Expenses +10% (88) 25 (4)%

The sensitivities shown capture non-linearity effects, which may be significant following large market movements.

C.7.2 COVID-19
The fair value of our financial investments have largely returned to pre-COVID levels despite the continued
economic disruption as a result of COVID-19.

It is still unclear as to whether COVID-19 will materially impact future mortality. In valuing our insurance and
reinsurance assets and liabilities, we have allowed for reported deaths and have assumed no improvements in
longevity for 2020 but we have not made any changes to our long-term mortality assumptions to allow for the